

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

---

SYNGENTA CROP PROTECTION, LLC, )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

WILLOWOOD, LLC, WILLOWOOD USA, )  
LLC, WILLOWOOD AZOXYSTROBIN, )  
LLC, and WILLOWOOD LIMITED, )

Defendants. )

---

Civil Action No: 1:15-CV-274

**SYNGENTA’S MOTION TO SEAL CERTAIN TRIAL EXHIBITS AND CLOSE  
THE COURTROOM DURING TESTIMONY ABOUT THOSE EXHIBITS**

Pursuant to Local Rule 5.4(f), Plaintiff Syngenta Crop Protection, LLC (“Syngenta”), by and through its attorneys, respectfully moves this Court to seal Plaintiff’s Trial Exhibits 6.a-d, 70.a, 110.a, 123.a, 140.a, 142, 148.a, 149, 150, 222, 225.a, 235, 259, 265, 269, 276 and 277, and Defendants’ Trial Exhibits 21, 22, 35, 47, 78, 88, 95-96, 98, 113, 137, 142, 157, 161-63, 209, and 211-14. These proposed trial exhibits contain highly confidential and sensitive Syngenta technical, business, and competitive information. Syngenta also requests this Court close the courtroom during any trial testimony relating to those trial exhibits, which may include testimony from Syngenta’s experts, Dr. Joseph Fortunak and Dr. Benjamin Wilner, Syngenta fact witnesses Mr. Jeff Cecil, Mr. Andrew Fisher, Dr. Alan Whitton and Dr. Rex Wichert, and Willowood’s

experts, Mr. John Jarosz and Dr. Mark Lipton. Syngenta explains the bases for its Motion in the accompanying Brief filed herewith.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE MATTER.....	3
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Confidential Syngenta Technical Exhibits.....	4
B. Confidential Syngenta Agreements.....	4
C. Confidential Syngenta Financials.....	5
D. Confidential Syngenta Strategy Exhibits .....	6
III. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	7
IV. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. The Competing Interests Weigh in Favor of Sealing the Confidential Trial Exhibits and Limited Closing of the Courtroom. ....	8
1. Confidential Syngenta Technical Exhibits.....	9
2. Confidential Syngenta Agreements.....	10
3. Confidential Syngenta Financials .....	11
4. Confidential Syngenta Strategy Exhibits .....	13
B. Syngenta Has Narrowly Tailored Its Request, and Offers Proposed Procedures to Minimize Both the Information Placed Under Seal and the Impact on Trial. ....	14
V. CONCLUSION .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bayer Cropscience Inc. v. Syngenta Corp. Prot., LLC</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 653 (M.D.N.C. 2013).....	9
<i>Hunter v. Town of Mocksville</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 803 (M.D.N.C. 2013).....	9
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)</i> , 707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>In re Wash. Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Mahnke v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	1
<i>Pender v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 3:05-CV-00238-GCM, Dkt. 379 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 4, 2016) (slip. op).....	1
<i>Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Virg. Dept. of State Police v. The Wash. Post</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Woven Elecs. Corp. v. Advance Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 89-1580, -1588, 1991 WL 54118 (4th Cir. 1991).....	passim
